

**FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF COACHELLA
AND DUDEK**

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT ("Amendment") is made and entered into as of February 11, 2026 by and between the City of Coachella ("City") and Dudek ("Consultant"). In consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. **RECITALS.** This Amendment is made with the respect to the following facts and purposes:
 - a. On or about January 25th, 2023 the City and Consultant entered into that certain agreement entitled "City of Coachella Professional Services Agreement" between the City and Consultant to provide On-Call Engineering Services Project 082522, in the amount of not to exceed \$200,000 annually.
 - b. The parties now desire to amend the Agreement as set forth in this Amendment.

2. **AMENDMENT.**

3.1.2 Term. Section 3.1.2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to go into effect on January 2, 2026 contingent upon approval by City, and Consultant shall commence work after notification to proceed by City's Agreement Administrator. The Agreement shall end on January 1, 2027 unless extended by Agreement Amendment.

3.3 Allowable Costs and Payments. Section 3.3.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to increase the compensation, including authorized reimbursements, for all services rendered under this Agreement as set forth in EXHIBIT "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The method of payment in Sections 3.3.1.A and B of the Agreement are hereby amended to actual cost plus a ten percent (10%) fixed fee. City will reimburse Consultant for actual costs (including labor costs, employee benefits, travel, equipment rental costs, overhead and other direct costs; plus ten percent fixed fee) incurred by Consultant in performance of the work. The total authorized compensation for the Amendment No. 1 is in the amount not to exceed Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$200,000.00).

The amended total compensation shall not exceed **Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$800,000.00)** without written approval of the City's representative. Extra Work may be authorized, as described below, and if authorized, will be compensated at the rates and manner set forth in this agreement.

- 3.4 Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this Amendment, all provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. From and after the date of this Amendment, **whenever** the term "Agreement" appears in the Agreement, it shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment.
- 3.5 Adequate Consideration. The parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that they have each received adequate and independent consideration for the performance of the obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment.
- 3.6 Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in duplicate originals, each of which is deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first set forth above, which date shall be considered by the parties to be the effective date of this Amendment.

CITY OF COACHELLA

DUDEK

By:

By:

William B. Pattison Jr.
City Manager

Chief Operations Officer
Name

Approved as to Form:

By:

Best Best & Krieger LLP
City Attorney

Chief Financial Officer
Name

Attest:

Angela Zepeda
City Clerk

DUDEK 2026 Standard Schedule of Charges

Engineering Services

Project Director.....	\$350.00/hr
Principal Engineer III.....	\$330.00/hr
Principal Engineer II.....	\$310.00/hr
Principal Engineer I.....	\$300.00/hr
Program Manager.....	\$285.00/hr
Senior Project Manager.....	\$285.00/hr
Project Manager.....	\$275.00/hr
Senior Engineer III.....	\$270.00/hr
Senior Engineer II.....	\$260.00/hr
Senior Engineer I.....	\$250.00/hr
Project Engineer IV/Technician IV.....	\$240.00/hr
Project Engineer III/Technician III.....	\$230.00/hr
Project Engineer II/Technician II.....	\$215.00/hr
Project Engineer I/Technician I.....	\$200.00/hr
3D Production Manager.....	\$225.00/hr
Senior Designer II.....	\$220.00/hr
Senior Designer I.....	\$210.00/hr
Designer.....	\$195.00/hr
Assistant Designer.....	\$190.00/hr
CADD Operator III.....	\$210.00/hr
CADD Operator II.....	\$205.00/hr
CADD Operator I.....	\$165.00/hr
CADD Drafter.....	\$185.00/hr
CADD Technician.....	\$135.00/hr
Project Coordinator II.....	\$165.00/hr
Project Coordinator I.....	\$135.00/hr
Engineering Assistant.....	\$130.00/hr

Environmental Services

Senior Project Director.....	\$375.00/hr
Project Director.....	\$350.00/hr
Senior Specialist V.....	\$290.00/hr
Senior Specialist IV.....	\$275.00/hr
Senior Specialist III.....	\$260.00/hr
Senior Specialist II.....	\$245.00/hr
Senior Specialist I.....	\$230.00/hr
Specialist V.....	\$220.00/hr
Specialist IV.....	\$205.00/hr
Specialist III.....	\$195.00/hr
Specialist II.....	\$185.00/hr
Specialist I.....	\$175.00/hr
Analyst V.....	\$165.00/hr
Analyst IV.....	\$155.00/hr
Analyst III.....	\$145.00/hr
Analyst II.....	\$135.00/hr
Analyst I.....	\$115.00/hr
Technician IV.....	\$105.00/hr
Technician III.....	\$95.00/hr
Technician II.....	\$85.00/hr
Technician I.....	\$75.00/hr
Project Coordinator II.....	\$165.00/hr
Project Coordinator I.....	\$135.00/hr

Mapping and Surveying Services

UAS Pilot.....	\$180.00/hr
Survey Lead.....	\$310.00/hr
Survey Manager.....	\$270.00/hr
Survey Crew Chief.....	\$205.00/hr
Survey Rod Person.....	\$155.00/hr
Survey Mapping Technician.....	\$145.00/hr

Construction Management Services

Principal Manager.....	\$225.00/hr
Senior Construction Manager.....	\$195.00/hr
Senior Project Manager.....	\$190.00/hr
Construction Manager.....	\$190.00/hr
Project Manager/Construction Management.....	\$180.00/hr
Resident Engineer.....	\$175.00/hr
Construction Engineer.....	\$180.00/hr
On-site Owner's Representative.....	\$165.00/hr
Prevailing Wage Inspector.....	\$165.00/hr
Construction Inspector.....	\$155.00/hr
Administrator/Labor Compliance.....	\$130.00/hr

Hydrogeology/HazWaste Services

Project Director.....	\$350.00/hr
Principal Hydrogeologist/Engineer III.....	\$330.00/hr
Principal Hydrogeologist/Engineer II.....	\$320.00/hr
Principal Hydrogeologist/Engineer I.....	\$310.00/hr
Senior Hydrogeologist V/Engineer V.....	\$285.00/hr
Senior Hydrogeologist IV/Engineer IV.....	\$275.00/hr
Senior Hydrogeologist III/Engineer III.....	\$265.00/hr
Senior Hydrogeologist II/Engineer II.....	\$255.00/hr
Senior Hydrogeologist I/Engineer I.....	\$245.00/hr
Project Hydrogeologist V/Engineer V.....	\$235.00/hr
Project Hydrogeologist IV/Engineer IV.....	\$225.00/hr
Project Hydrogeologist III/Engineer III.....	\$215.00/hr
Project Hydrogeologist II/Engineer II.....	\$205.00/hr
Project Hydrogeologist I/Engineer I.....	\$195.00/hr
Hydrogeologist/Engineering Assistant.....	\$150.00/hr
HazMat Field Technician.....	\$140.00/hr

District Management & Operations

District General Manager.....	\$225.00/hr
District Engineer.....	\$230.00/hr
Operations Manager.....	\$170.00/hr
District Secretary/Accountant.....	\$155.00/hr
Collections System Manager.....	\$155.00/hr
Grade V Operator.....	\$145.00/hr
Grade IV Operator.....	\$130.00/hr
Grade III Operator.....	\$120.00/hr
Grade II Operator.....	\$100.00/hr
Grade I Operator.....	\$95.00/hr
Operator in Training.....	\$85.00/hr
Collection Maintenance Worker.....	\$90.00/hr

Project Delivery Services

Technology Specialist II.....	\$245.00/hr
Technology Specialist I.....	\$190.00/hr
GIS Analyst V.....	\$220.00/hr
GIS Analyst IV.....	\$200.00/hr
GIS Analyst III.....	\$185.00/hr
GIS Analyst II.....	\$145.00/hr
GIS Analyst I.....	\$130.00/hr
Creative Services IV.....	\$190.00/hr
Creative Services III.....	\$165.00/hr
Creative Services II.....	\$150.00/hr
Creative Services I.....	\$135.00/hr
Technical Editor IV.....	\$190.00/hr
Technical Editor III.....	\$165.00/hr
Technical Editor II.....	\$155.00/hr
Technical Editor I.....	\$135.00/hr
Publications Specialist IV.....	\$140.00/hr
Publications Specialist III.....	\$130.00/hr
Publications Specialist II.....	\$120.00/hr
Publications Specialist I.....	\$110.00/hr
Clerical Administration.....	\$100.00/hr

Expert Witness – Court appearances, depositions, and interrogatories as expert witness will be billed at 2.00 times normal rates.

Emergency and Holidays – Minimum charge of two hours will be billed at 1.75 times the normal rate.

Material and Outside Services – Subcontractors, rental of special equipment, special reproductions and blueprinting, outside data processing and computer services, etc., are charged at 1.15 times the direct cost.

Travel Expenses – Mileage at current IRS allowable rates. Per diem where overnight stay is involved is charged at cost

Invoices, Late Charges – All fees will be billed to Client monthly and shall be due and payable upon receipt. Invoices are delinquent if not paid within 30 days from the date of the invoice. Client agrees to pay interest at a 10% annual rate for amounts unpaid greater than 30 days after the date of the invoice.

Annual Increases – Unless identified otherwise, these standard rates will increase in line with the CPI-U for the nearest urban area per the Department of Labor Statistics to where the work is being completed) or by 3% annually, whichever is higher.

Prevailing Wage – The rates listed above assume prevailing wage rates do not apply. If this assumption is incorrect Dudek reserves the right to adjust its rates accordingly.